

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE: CrI.A.No.329 of 2026
PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
1.	01.04.2026	<u>KL,J & BRMR,J</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2026</u> This application is filed to condone the delay of 842 days in filing the Appeal. Having satisfied with the reasons mentioned in the affidavit, considering the fact that petitioner/Accused No.1 herein is life convict and he is in jail from 06.10.2023 and that the learned Additional Public Prosecutor did not oppose the said delay seriously, the delay of 842 days in filing the appeal, is condoned and accordingly, this application is ordered. <u>I.A.No.2 of 2026</u> Having satisfied with the reasons mentioned in the affidavit, filing of certified copy of judgment in SC/ST S.C.No.252 of 2022, dated 06.10.2023 passed by the learned Special Sessions Judge for Trial of Offences under SC/ST (POA) Act-cum-VII Additional District & Sessions Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B.Nagar, is dispensed with for the present. <u>I.A.No.3 of 2026</u> It is the specific contention of the learned counsel for the petitioner that the petitioner herein is suffering with fungal infection on his skin and 70% of his skin has been infected and that he is in Central	

		Prison, Cherlapally. Therefore, learned Additional Public Prosecutor shall get specific instructions with regard to health condition of the petitioner. <u>Crl.A.No.329 of 2026</u> Admit. Registry is directed to call for the original record in S.C.No.252 of 2022 from the learned Special Sessions Judge for Trial of Offences under SC/ST (POA) Act-cum-VII Additional District & Sessions Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B.Nagar, prepare paper book and put up in the bundle. List on 06.04.2026. In the meanwhile, learned Public Prosecutor shall serve notice on P.W.1. KL,J BRMR,J kvs	
--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--