

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA**MAIN CASE: CrI.A.No.329 of 2026****PROCEEDING SHEET**

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	13.04.2026	<u>KL,J & VRKR,J</u> <u>I.A.No.3 of 2026</u> This application is filed by the petitioner/accused No.1 seeking <i>interim</i> bail on the ground that he is suffering with severe and recurring fungal skin infection, which has now spread to almost 70% of his body, causing continuous itching, irritation, discomfort and physical distress. We had directed the learned Additional Public Prosecutor to get specific instructions with regard to the health condition of the petitioner. He has produced the Medical Certificate dated 10.04.2026, wherein, it is mentioned as follows: 1. The prisoner is having extensive multiple Erythematic hyperpigmented plaques (skin patches) all over the body including chest and abdomen, both upper limb, lower limb growing up to thigh. 2. He was referred to Dermatology Department, Gandhi Hospital in March, 2024 and diagnosed as Tinea Cruris + Tinea Corporis, and all investigations were done and advised medication like CPM, T.Levocetirizine, T.Itraconazole, ointment like luliconazole, 2% Miconazole, 1% Clotrimazole.	

		3. He had multiple and repeated consultations for the above complaints to DVL Department till date and he is on regular medication, but he is still suffering with recurrent flare-ups of Skin lesions. Whereas, Smt. C. Vasundara Reddy, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, on instructions, would submit that though the petitioner was referred to Dermatologist Department, Gandhi Hospital, the aforesaid disease is recurring and is spread at 70% of his body. He wants to take treatment in a private hospital/family Doctor. In the light of the said submission, learned Additional Public Prosecutor seeks time to get specific instructions with regard to the health condition of the petitioner. List on 20.04.2026, after fresh matters. KL,J VRKR,J Pvt	
--	--	---	--