

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

Main Case No.: Crl.A. No.329 OF 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	20.04.2026	<u>KL,J & BRMR,J</u> <u>I.A. No.3 OF 2026</u> (Per Hon'ble Sri Justice K. Lakshman) Heard Mrs. C. Vasundhara Reddy, learned counsel for the petitioner - accused No.1 and Mr. Syed Yasar Mamoon, learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing on behalf of the respondent - State. The petitioner herein filed the present application seeking <i>interim</i> bail on the ground that he is suffering from severe and recurring fungal skin infection which has now spread to almost 70% of his body, causing continuous itching, irritation, discomfort and physical distress. In the light of the above, we have directed learned Additional Public Prosecutor to get specific instructions on the same. He has produced medical certificate dated 10.04.2026 issued by the Medical Officer, Central Prison, Cherlapalli, wherein it is stated mentioned as under: “1. The prisoner is having extensive multiple	

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		Erythematic hyper pigmented plaques (skin patches) all over the body including chest and abdomen, both upper limb, lower limb and groin up to thigh. 2. He was referred to Dermatology department, Gandhi Hospital in March, 2024 and diagnosed as Tinea Cruris + tinea Corporis, and all investigations were done and advised medication like CPM, T.Levocetirizine, T.Itraconazole, ointment like Luliconazole, 2% Miconazole, 1% Clotrimazole. 3. He had multiple and repeated consultations for the above complaints to DVL Department till date and he is on regular medication, but he is still suffering with recurrent flare-ups of Skin lesions.” The petitioner is in jail from 06.10.2023. He is accused No.1. In the light of the above, we are inclined to grant <i>interim</i> bail to the petitioner herein - accused No.1 for a period from 21.04.2026 to 11.06.2026. Therefore, the Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapaly, Medchal - Malkajgiri District, is directed to release the petitioner herein - appellant - accused No.1 on 21.04.2026 by 11.00 A.M. During the said	

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	“	period of <i>interim</i> bail, the petitioner shall not indulge in any criminal acts. On completion of the said period, the petitioner herein shall surrender before the Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, Medchal - Malkajgiri District, on 12.06.2026 by 5.00 P.M. This application is accordingly ordered. <u>Crl.A. No.329 OF 2026</u> List on 17.06.2026. In the meanwhile, the Registry shall call for the record from the Court of Special Sessions Judge for trial of Offences under SC/ST (POA) Act - cum-VII Additional District & Sessions Judge, Rangareddy District at L.B. Nagar in SC/ST S.C. No.252 of 2022, prepare paper books and put up in the bundle. KL,J BRMR,J Mgr	

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE